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3531 Dr. John Brittas:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) the annual budget for Samagra Shiksha scheme for the last five years;


(b) actual funds released to the States against the allocated targets thereof;


(c) amounts yet to be released/unpaid to various States during last five financial years;


(d) State-wise and year-wise details thereof;


(e) whether Government agree to bring Government aided schools in Kerala also under the ambit of Samagra Shiksha for providing funds to these aided schools as well considering the fact that these schools are viewed as public schools in Kerala and salaries to teachers are being disbursed from State exchequer; and


(f) if not, reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) : The Budget under Samagra Shiksha for the last five years is given below:


Rs. in Crore

S. No. Year

1 2020-2021 27952.32

2 2021-2022 30000.00

3 2022-2023 32150.00

4 2023-2024 33000.00

5 2024-2025 37010.00


(b) : The details of funds released to the States against the allocated targets from 2020-21 to 2024-25 is as given below:
(Rs. in Crore)

S.No. Year Revised

Estimates

Central Share

Released

1 2020-2021 27952.32 27759.52

2 2021-2022 30000.00 24873.18

3 2022-2023 32150.00 32151.94

4 2023-2024 33000.00 32382.70

5 2024-2025 37010.00 27833.50 (till date)


(c) & (d): Under Samagra Shiksha, funds are released to the States/UTs based on the pace of expenditure, receipt of commensurate state share, audited accounts, statement on outstanding advances, up-to date expenditure statement, audited utilization certificate of previous year and furnishing of requisite information as prescribed by Ministry of Finance and the Manual on Financial Management & Procurement of the scheme. The allocation of central share to States/UTs under Samagra Shiksha are made as per the Budget Estimates (BE) and Revised Estimates (RE) provided by Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance. State-wise details of the funds allocated and Central Share released during 2024-25 is at Annexure.


(e) & (f): Under the Samagra Shiksha scheme provisions are provided for aided schools under some interventions such as Textbooks, Holistic Report Card, Provision for Children with Special Needs. The financial assistance is provided to States and UTs for implementation of these interventions as per the annual plans submitted by the States and UTs in their respective Annual Work Plan and Budget (AWP&B).These plans are then appraised and approved/estimated by Project Approval Board (PAB) meeting held under the Chairpersonship of Secretary, School Education& Literacy, Ministry of Education in consultation with the States and UTs as per the programmatic and financial norms of the scheme.


****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) & (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3531 FOR ANSWER ON 02.04.2025 ASKED BY DR. JOHN

BRITTAS HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING SAMAGRA SHIKSHA

SCHEME


State-wise details of Central Share allocated and Central Share Released under Samagra Shiksha

Scheme for the year 2024-25 as on 27.03.2025


       (Rs. in Crore)

Sl.No Name of the State Central Share

allocated

Central Share

Released

1 A & N Islands 84.84 39.30

2 Andhra Pradesh 1727.41 868.12

3 Arunachal Pradesh 576.59 418.95

4 Assam 2578.10 1838.16

5 Bihar 4991.23 2985.35

6 Chandigarh 137.21 118.57

7 Chhattisgarh 1157.85 550.30

8 DD and DNH 98.03 39.05

9 Delhi 411.04 385.37

10 Goa 24.27 15.22

11 Gujarat 1598.44 847.63

12 Haryana 1076.33 267.50

13 Himachal Pradesh 758.50 526.19

14 Jammu & Kashmir 1721.60 724.41

15 Jharkhand 1173.86 1073.49

16 Karnataka 922.75 639.98

17 Kerala 328.90 0.00

18 Ladakh 185.71 139.99

19 Lakshadweep 6.70 3.06

20 Madhya Pradesh 3842.07 3374.71

21 Maharashtra 1321.90 1125.04

22 Manipur 483.05 288.22

23 Meghalaya 398.83 362.81

24 Mizoram 294.19 216.50

25 Nagaland 284.39 166.37

26 Odisha 1895.20 1559.79

27 Puducherry 19.74 12.45

28 Punjab 708.78 617.74

29 Rajasthan 3560.25 2246.64

30 Sikkim 153.37 87.09

31 Tamil Nadu 2151.60 0.00

32 Telangana 1148.35 980.75

33 Tripura 414.94 311.21

34 Uttar Pradesh 6971.26 4487.46

35 Uttarakhand 877.13 516.08

36 West Bengal 1745.80 0.00

  Total 45830.21 27833.50

